SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

21st DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-21)

______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 21.1:

21.1. With respect to Mr. Schwecke’s statement at page 7 of his direct testimony:  “If, in fact, the pipeline’s reservation rate, on a true volumetric basis, is not less than the Utilities’ class average volumetric rate…”:
21.1.1. Please define the term “on a true volumetric basis”

21.1.2. Does this “true volumetric basis” correspond to a 100% load factor?

21.1.3. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please provide the load factor that the “true volumetric basis” corresponds to.

RESPONSE 21.1.1:
“On a true volumetric basis” refers to finding the volumetric rate for the total cost paid to a SFV pipeline if a customer reserved enough capacity to meet its highest peak   demand. 
True Volumetric Basis =
(Peak Demand * Reservation Rate + Usage Rate * Expected Annual Throughput) / (Expected Annual Throughput)
RESPONSE 21.1.2:
No.
RESPONSE 21.1.3:
Load Factor = Expected Throughput / (Highest Peak Daily Demand * 365)
QUESTION 21.2:

21.2. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s discussion of the TLS rate on page 11, 
21.2.1. Please specify each rate that would be available to a firm partial requirements transmission level customer under the TLS tariff. 

21.2.2. Please state whether each rate available to a partial requirements TLS customer would also be subject to a use-or-pay requirement. 

21.2.3. If a partial requirements customer was able to take the two part rate under the TLS tariff, would the reservation charge substitute for the use-or-pay requirement?  Please explain.

RESPONSE 21.2.1:

Assuming that “partial requirements …customer” means a customer taking service from an alternate service provider or using unauthorized alternate fuels, then that customer would not be eligible for firm full requirements service, similar to existing tariffs.  However, the customer would be eligible to choose a combination of the Reservation Rate service and Interruptible volumetric service, or 100% Interruptible volumetric service.  Firm full-requirements service is also not available on local transmission systems that are constrained or potentially constrained, similar to existing tariffs.  

RESPONSE 21.2.2:

The Reservation Rate service is subject to a reservation charge, which a customer would pay regardless of use.  The Usage Rate is charged only if used and has no use-or-pay charges.  The interruptible volumetric rate is charged only if used and has no use-or-pay charges. 

RESPONSE 21.2.3:

Yes

QUESTION 21.3:

21.3. With respect to Mr. Schwecke’s statement at page 12 of his direct testimony:  “All transmission-level customers taking noncore service, including EG and enhanced oil recovery (EOR) customers, must take service under one or more of these three new transmission rates.”
21.3.1. Please provide the total volumes actually delivered under long-term EOR contracts for 2006, 2007, and 2008 to date.

21.3.2. Please provide the total volumes forecasted to be delivered under long-term EOR contracts for 2008 (full year), 2009, 2010, and 2011.

21.3.3. Please provide the total revenues actually received from long-term EOR contracts for 2006, 2007, and 2008 to date.

21.3.4. Please provide the total revenues forecasted to be received from long-term EOR contracts for 2008 (full year), 2009, 2010, and 2011.

21.3.5. Please indicate the number of long term EOR contracts that expired during 2006, 2007, and 2008 (to date).

21.3.6. Please indicate the number of long term EOR contracts that are expected to expire during 2008 (full year), 2009, 2010, and 2011.

21.3.7. What is the current sharing between ratepayers and shareholders of revenues flowing from these long-term EOR contracts?

21.3.8. Please identify the Commission orders including resolutions that authorized SoCalGas’ entering into these EOR contracts.

RESPONSE 21.3.1:
The total volumes actually delivered under long-term EOR contracts for 2006, 2007, and 2008 to date are listed in the attached table.
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RESPONSE 21.3.2:
See attachment in Response to 21.3.1

RESPONSE 21.3.3:
See attachment in Response to 21.3.1

RESPONSE 21.3.4:
See attachment in Response to 21.3.1

RESPONSE 21.3.5:
See attachment in Response to 21.3.1

RESPONSE 21.3.6:
See attachment in Response to 21.3.1

RESPONSE 21.3.7:
The current sharing between ratepayers and shareholders of revenues flowing from these long-term EOR contracts is the same as approved by the Commission in D.87‑05‑046, p.20.  After netting out the short-run marginal costs from the EOR revenues, the remaining revenue is allocated 95% to ratepayers and 5% to shareholders.
RESPONSE 21.3.8:
The Commission orders and resolutions that authorized SoCalGas’ entering into EOR long term contracts are:

D.85-12-102

D.86-12-009

D.87-05-046

D.87-12-039

D.86-01-025 

Resolution G-2722 

Resolution G-2747 

Resolution G-2770 

Resolution G-2786 

Resolution G-2790

Resolution G-2793

Resolution G-2802 

Resolution G-2808

Resolution G-2815

Resolution G-2821 

Resolution G-2822 
QUESTION 21.4:
21.4. With regard to Mr. Schwecke’s statement at page 15:
With approval of the proposals in this application for noncore service, the Commission can retire the Peaking Service tariff.  Under the proposals, the Utilities will provide peaking service to bypassed customers at the prevailing noncore tariff rates, either as a firm reservation service or an all-volumetric interruptible service.  However, it is expected that, in the absence of the Peaking Service tariff, and given the Utilities’ highly reliable service (including their interruptible service in most areas of their service territory), some customers may elect to take firm service from an interstate pipeline and take interruptible service from the Utilities which is basically a very low cost standby service.

21.4.1. Please explain the difference between a “bypassed customer” and a partial requirements customer.

21.4.2. Please specify each rate under the TLS tariff that would be available to “bypassed customers.”

21.4.3. Please state whether each rate available to a “bypassed customer” under the TLS tariff would also be subject to a use-or-pay requirement.

RESPONSE 21.4.1:
A “bypassed customer” specifically refers to a customer taking service from an interstate pipeline.  In contrast, a firm service partial requirements customer can be a “bypassed customer” or a customer not committing to take its full-requirements service from the Utility.  This can be a customer taking service from an interstate pipeline or a customer using unauthorized alternate fuels.  Under the proposed TLS rate, the term “firm partial requirements service” refers to a customer who chooses a combination of reservation rate service and interruptible service.  Also considered as firm partial-requirements service is a customer located in a constrained or potentially constrained area, where full requirements firm service is not available.
RESPONSE 21.4.2:
Reservation rate service in combination with Interruptible service or 100% Interruptible service.
RESPONSE 21.4.3:
See Response 21.2.2
QUESTION 21.5:
21.5. With regard to Mr. Schwecke’s statement at page 18:
In D.07‑12‑019, the Commission approved two basic tools for the Utilities to use in order to cause sufficient supplies to be delivered into the southern system: run an RFO to contract with parties to deliver supplies when needed and to purchase gas on the spot market for deliveries into the southern system.  

21.5.1. Has SoCalGas issued any RFOs to contract with parties to deliver supplies of gas when needed by the System Operator?

21.5.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please list the dates the RFOs were issued and describe the responses that SoCalGas received to the RFO(s).

21.5.3. If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please explain in detail why SoCalGas has not yet issued any RFOs.

21.5.4. Has the System Operator bought any supplies of spot gas during 2008?

21.5.5. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please list the dates on which the System Operator purchased supplies of spot gas and the average price by date of the purchased spot gas.

21.5.6. If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please explain in detail why the System Operator has not purchased any spot gas supplies during 2008.

RESPONSE 21.5.1:
Yes.
RESPONSE 21.5.2:
The RFO was posted on 12/01/08 on both the SoCalGas electronic bulletin board (Envoy) and at the SoCalGas website www.socalgas.com  The RFO requested that responses be sent by 12/19/08.
RESPONSE 21.5.3:
NA.
RESPONSE 21.5.4:
No.
RESPONSE 21.5.5:
N/A

RESPONSE 21.5.6:
Per A.L. 3818-A, filed May 12, 2008 and made effective by CPUC letter dated June 18, 2008, SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition Department is still performing the function of managing gas supplies as applicable to southern system reliability through March 31, 2009.  Beginning April 1, 2009, the System Operator is responsible for that function.
QUESTION 21.6:
21.6. With regard to Schwecke’s statement at page 18 of Schwecke Direct:  “If this action does not bring sufficient supplies on the Southern System to meet the minimum flow requirements, especially on consecutive days, then the Utilities’ Gas Control Department would be able to call a Southern System Flow Order (SSFO) on end-use customers to flow supply through Blythe or Otay Mesa equal to up to 20 percent of their gas usage that day.”
21.6.1. Please describe in detail each step that the System Operator would take to establish that an SSFO was required.

21.6.2. Please describe in detail how the System Operator would determine the level of SSFO that was required.

21.6.3. Please describe in detail each step that the System Operator would take to communicate to the core and noncore customers that they were under an SSFO.

21.6.4. How would the System Operator assign responsibility among the various customers for delivering gas under the SSFO?

21.6.5. If a customer were only withdrawing gas from storage to meet its burn on an SSFO day would it be responsible for delivering gas through the southern system?

RESPONSE 21.6.1:
SoCalGas’ Gas Control will determine the quantity of gas needed to meet a minimum flow supply requirement for the Southern System and will determine whether the System Operator Hub needs to obtain supplies to support the minimum flowing supply requirement for the Southern System.  If after the System Operator Hub has exercised all prior approved contracts to obtain gas supplies and Gas Control determines there is still insufficient flowing gas supplies to meet the minimum requirement, then a SSFO will be called.  Based on the forecasted system demand, the level of SSFO will be determined to meet the minimum flow supply need. 
RESPONSE 21.6.2:
See response 21.6.1
RESPONSE 21.6.3:
The System Operator will notify end-users through the SoCalGas Envoy system (EBB), which allows customers to select various notification methods such as e-mail or text message.  This is the same procedure used for current notification of OFOs.  Also, as stated in Mr. Schwecke’s testimony, footnote 16 on page 18, the Utilities would endeavor to call an SSFO as early as possible, but no later than 2:00 pm of the day prior to the flow day on which the SSFO is effective.
RESPONSE 21.6.4:
Responsibility will be shared equally by all end-use customers, both core and noncore.
RESPONSE 21.6.5:
Yes.
QUESTION 21.7:
21.7. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC-02, Question 2.6.3, which states:
If a customer is already purchasing supplies to meet its end-use demand, having to purchase supplies on the southern system would not have to be resold like the System Operator, but could consumed or managed in the customers imbalance account for consumption another day.  

21.7.1. Please provide the monthly average prices for gas sold at the border at Ehrenberg, Topock, Kramer Junction and Wheeler Ridge.

21.7.2. How much would it cost to deliver gas from Topock to Ehrenberg on an interstate pipeline?

21.7.3. If all customers were required to buy gas at the Ehrenberg border point during a 12 or 24 hour period, would SoCalGas expect to see any price increase at that border point?

RESPONSE 21.7.1:
These prices may be found on ICE at the following URL:  https://www.theice.com/marketdata/naNaturalGas/naIndex.jsp
RESPONSE 21.7.2:
That information should be available in the El Paso Natural Gas transportation tariffs located on their website.
RESPONSE 21.7.3:
SoCalGas does not forecast gas prices at individual receipt points.
QUESTION 21.8:
21.8. Please compare the list of SoCalGas backbone and local transmission pipelines set forth in Mr. Schwecke’s Table 2 with the list of SoCalGas backbone and local transmission pipelines set forth in Appendix A of the Comprehensive Settlement (D.01-12-018, Appendix I).
21.8.1. Please identify the point in time where each pipeline that was previously listed as local transmission in Appendix A was reclassified as backbone as it is shown in Table 2.

21.8.2. Please explain why each pipeline identified in the answer to the previous question was reclassified.

21.8.3. Were any pipelines listed as backbone in Appendix A subsequently reclassified as local transmission pipelines?

21.8.4. If the answer to the previous question is “yes”, please identify those pipelines and explain why they were reclassified.

Response 21.8.1
SoCalGas/SDG&E reviewed and revised as necessary the transmission pipeline classifications prepared for the Comprehensive Settlement Agreement in the preparation of this application.


Response 21.8.2

Pipelines that were previously classified as local transmission in the Comprehensive Settlement Agreement and reclassified as backbone transmission in this application were done so to correct errors (Lines 133, 1192, 1220, 3003, 5002, 6901, and 7039) and to reflect the changing function of the pipeline, as in the case of the Rainbow Corridor pipelines (Lines 1027, 1028, and 6900).


Response 21.8.3

Yes.


Response 21.8.4

Lines 173 and 321 were reclassified as local transmission pipelines in this application to correct errors in the Comprehensive Settlement Agreement classification.
QUESTION 21.9:
21.9. With respect to Mr. Schwecke’s workpaper, “Schwecke workpaper for Table 3_100608.xls”, please provide a derivation of the figures in cells F5, F7, F9, F11, F13, F15, and F17.  (Such a derivation should include the source of the data used.)

RESPONSE 21.9:
F5= cell J20 in attached work paper, WP 1 of 2 for Table 3.
F7, F9 = cell G20 in attached work paper, WP 1 of 2 for Table 3.
F11= cell C11/E11 of WP 2 of 2 for Table 3
F13, F15= cell K6 in attached work paper, WP 1 of 2 for Table 3.
F17 = cell C17/E17 of WP 2 of 2 for Table 3
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QUESTION 21.10:
21.10. When would SoCalGas expect to file the “18-month review application” referred to in Mr. Schwecke’s testimony on page 37.

RESPONSE 21.10:
As ordered by the CPUC in D.06-12-031, SDG&E and SoCalGas shall file an application 18 months after the initial FAR open season has concluded.  The FAR open season concluded in September 2008, therefore SoCalGas expects to file the application by March 2010.
QUESTION 21.11:
21.11. With regard to Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 40, which states: 

A Sempra-wide NGV rate will reduce rates at all customer-funded NGV stations and create a single, consistent rate that encourages the construction of additional NGV refueling stations throughout southern California.

21.11.1. Why would a decrease occur for both SoCalGas and SDG&E NGV rates?  Please specify all factors that contribute to the rate decrease.

21.11.2. Please provide a numerical comparison of the current NGV rate derivation for SoCalGas and SDG&E with the derivation of the proposed Sempra-wide NGV rate.

RESPONSE 21.11.1:
The decreases in NGV rates at SoCalGas and SDG&E are due to increases in the volumes delivered to this market which more than offset increases in costs allocated to this market. The Sempra-wide adjustment further decreases SDG&E’s NGV rate while slightly increasing SoCalGas’ NGV rate, resulting in a consistent rate throughout Southern California.
RESPONSE 21.11.2:
	
	SCG
	SDGE

	
	Cost $ million
	Volume Mtherm/yr
	Rate $/therm
	Cost $ million
	Volume Mtherm/yr
	Rate $/therm

	2008
	$2,147
	24,350
	$0.08816
	$544
	4,030
	$0.13488

	BCAP Pre SW Adjustment
	$5,108
	117,231
	$0.04358
	$1,785
	15,238
	$0.11713

	BCAP Post SW Adjustment
	$6,093
	117,231
	$0.05198
	$796
	15,238
	$0.05221

	Notes:

    These are the NGV-Uncompressed rates.

    SW Adjustment refers to the adjustment made for a Sempra-Wide rate.
    Post-SW rates are slightly different due to the different FFU factors for each utility.
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Sheet1

		San Diego Gas and Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company

		2009 Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (A.08-02-001)

		Response to Data Request SCGC-21.3

				EOR Long-term Contract (LTK) Information for 2006 - 2011

														Number of

				Year		Volume				Revenues*				LTK's Expiring

						(Mdth)				$(000)

		Recorded		2006		21,193				$   15,299				0

				2007		27,378				$   16,768				0

				2008 (Jan-Sep)		17,784				$   7,353				1

		Forecasted		2008 (Total)		22,613				$   10,278				2

				2009		**				**				1

				2010		0				$   -				0

				2011		0				$   -				0

		*  Revenue includes the transportation charge, customer charge and any Ship-or-Pay charges.

		**  Due to the confidentiality of SoCalGas' individual customer data, the 2009 data are not

		being provided.
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_1289648240.xls
2007 WP 1of 2 for Table 3

								Workpaper 1of 2 for Table 3

										2007 SoCalGas Transmission ($000)

		Row		Transmission ($)				Book Cost		Accum Depr		Net Book Value		% of Net Book Value				Depreciation		Footage		Footage %

		1		365		Land, Land rights, Rights-of-Way		23,122		(12,445)		10,677						444

		2		366		Structures & Improvements		28,064		(19,688)		8,376						611

		3		367		Mains : Backbone Transmission		595,147		(333,348)		261,799						11,615		10,206,435		67%

		4		367		Mains : Local Transmission		290,146		(140,642)		149,504						5,387		5,039,037		33%

		5		368		Compressor Station Equipment		173,180		(91,819)		81,361						5,790		15,245,472		100%

		6		369		Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment		41,512		(24,335)		17,177						903		1,933		miles

		7		371		Other Equipment		3,916		(1,840)		2,076						326		954		miles

		8				Total Transmission		1,155,087		(624,117)		530,970		100%				25,076		2,887		miles

				Backbone Transmission ($)

		9		365		Land, Land rights, Rights-of-Way		15,480		(8,332)		7,148						297

		10		366		Structures & Improvements		18,788		(13,181)		5,608						409

		11		367		Mains : Backbone Transmission		595,147		(333,348)		261,799						11,615

		12		368		Compressor Station Equipment		173,180		(91,819)		81,361						5,790

		13		369		Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment		27,791		(16,292)		11,500						605

		14		371		Other Equipment		2,622		(1,232)		1,390						218

		15				Total Backbone		833,008		(464,203)		368,805		69%				18,934		76%

				Local Transmission ($)

		16		365		Land, Land rights, Rights-of-Way		7,642		(4,113)		3,529						147

		17		366		Structures & Improvements		9,276		(6,507)		2,768						202

		18		367		Mains : Local Transmission		290,146		(140,642)		149,504						5,387

		19		369		Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment		13,721		(8,043)		5,677						298

		20		371		Other Equipment		1,294		(608)		686						108

		21				Total Local		322,079		(159,914)		162,165		31%				6,142





2007WP 2 of 2 Table 3

		Workpaper 2 of 2 for Table 3

		Row				(A) 2007 SoCalGas Backbone Transmission  Costs ($000)		(B) 2007 SoCalGas Local Transmission  Costs               ($000)		(C) 2007 SoCalGas Total Transmission  Costs                ($000)		(D) SoCalGas' Backbone Transmission/Total Transmission Costs       (%)

		1		a) Depreciation *		21,912		6,920		28,832		76.0%

		2		b) Return *		21,700		9,749		31,450		69.0%

		3		c) Taxes *		14,083		6,327		20,411		69.0%

		4		Subtotal:Capital-Related Costs		57,696		22,997		80,693		71.5%

		5		O&M **		37,166		18,305		55,471		67.0%

		6		A&G **		19,878		9,791		29,669		67.0%

		7		Total		114,740		51,093		165,832		69.2%

				* Based on backbone pipelines & compressor stations identified in Table 2

				**  Based on pipeline mileage.






